DMV Classic

DMV CLASSIC™

Fiir harte und gaspermeable Kontaktlinsen
Verwendungszweck

Dieses Produkt eignet sich zum Auf-und Absetzen von harten (formstabilen) und gaspermeablen Kontakt-
linsen.

Gebrauchsanweisung

Reinigen Sie den DMV Classic Sauger vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit 70% Isopropyl-Alkohol und
lassen Sie ihn an der Luft trocknen.

ABSETZEN - Benetzen Sie die Saugflache mit Kochsalzlosung. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihre Kontakt-
linse zentriert vor der Pupille sitzt. Driicken Sie den Griff des Saugers fest zusammen und filhren Sie den
Sauger zum Auge. Setzen Sie den Sauger auf die Kontaktlinsenoberfléche, wahrend Sie in den Spiegel
sehen. Wahrend der Sauger die Linsenoberfldche beriihrt, reduzieren Sie den Druck auf den Saugergriff,
um die Kontaktlinse anzusaugen. Nehmen Sie die Kontaktlinse vom Auge.

Nach dem Absetzen, driicken Sie den Saugergriff wieder zusammen, um die Sogwirkung zu I8sen. Jetzt
konnen Sie die Kontaktlinse vom Sauger nehmen.

AUFSETZEN - Setzen Sie die benetzte Kontaktlinse auf den Sauger ohne den Saugergriff zusammenzu-
driicken. Die benetzte Kontaktlinse wird dort haften. Halten Sie den Griff locker zwischen den Fingern ohne
Druck auf den Griff auszuiiben. Fiihren Sie den Sauger mit der Kontaktlinse zum Auge und setzen Sie sie
vorsichtig in die Mitte der Hornhaut vor die Pupille.
Befolgen Sie die isungen lhres K

Reingiung

Reinigen Sie den DMV Classic Sauger nach jedem Gebrauch mit 70% Isopropyl-Alkohol und lassen Sie ihn
an der Luft trocknen. Bewahren sie ihn seinem Behalter auf. Halten Sie den Lufkanal frei von Verunreini-
gungen. Planen Sie einen Austausch nach 6 Monaten.

f Vorsichtsmassnahme: Falls Sie mit dem Produkt versehentlich die Augenoberflache beriihren

ialisten oder Augenarztes.

und es dort haftet, driicken Sie den Griff, um die Sogwirkung aufzuheben und das Produkt vom

Auge zu nehmen.

Achtung: Halten Sie dieses Produkt fern von Handcreme, Haargel, Nagellack-Entferner und stark

oxidierenden Mitteln.

Achtung: Erstickungsgefahr! Halten Sie dieses und alle anderen Medizinprodukte von kleinen
A Kindern fern. Es wird nicht empfohlen, dieses Produkt bei erkrankten oder verletzten Augen

zu verwenden. Wenn Sie ein gerétetes Auge haben oder ungewdhnich schlecht sehen oder

Schmerzen haben, suchen Sie lhren Kontaktlinsenspezialisten oder Augenarzt auf.

Achtung: Obwohl kein Hinweis auf Allergien vorliegt, macht DMV Corporation darauf aufmerk-

sam, dass dieses Produkt aus trockenem Naturkautschuk gefertigt wird. Das Material

enthalt jedoch kein fliissiges Latex, das als Allergen bekannt ist.

Verwenden Sie den DMV Classic Sauger NICHT fiir weiche Kontaktlinsen und Hybridlinsen.

Fiir den Fall, dass Sie einen emnsten Vorfall in Verbindung mit diesem Produkt erleben, melden Sie dies dem
Hersteller. Falls Sie in der EU wohnen, melden Sie den Vorfall, der zusténdigen Behdrde Ihres Mitgliedstaates.
Mit diesem Produkt knnen Kontaktiinsentréger ihre Kontaktlinsen einsetzen und/oder entfernen, um sie ent-
sprechend ihrem Verwendungszweck zu beniitzen. Deshalb wird es als Medizinprodukt betrachtet.
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DMV CLASSIC™

Para lentes de contacto rigidas e permeaveis aos gases

Utilizago prevista

Este dispositivo foi concebido para introduzir e remover lentes de contacto rigidas e permeaveis aos gases.
Instrucées de utilizagao
Antes de utilizar pela primeira vez, limpe o dispositivo com alcool isopropilico a 70% e deixe secar
aoar.
Remogao — Humedega a ventosa. Assegure-se de que a lente de contacto esté centrada no olho. Compri-
ma a pega do Classic e guie-o até ao centro da lente de contacto.Toque na frente da lente enquanto se olha
no espelho. Enquanto o Classic esté a tocar na lente, liberte ligeiramente a presséo sobre a pega para que
o Classic adira a lente. Remova a lente de contacto diretamente do olho. Apds a remogZo, volte a apertar a
pega para libertar a sucgéo e remover a lente da ventosa.
Introdugéo — Coloque a lente de contacto humedecida na ventosa, sem comprimir a pega. A lente humede-
cida ira aderir a ventosa. NAO aperte a pega enquanto esté a introduzir a lente. Cologue a lente de contacto
diretamente no olho.
Siga as instrugdes do seu especialista em lentes de contacto/ocular.

Limpeza
De cada vez que utiliza o DMV Classic, limpe-o com alcool isopropilico a 70% e deixe secar ao ar. Depois de
estar seco, di itivo na iva caixa. o canal de ar livre de detritos. Planeie

arespetiva substllulgao a cada seis meses.

Precaugao: Se o DMV Classic ficar acidentalmente preso no olho, aperte a pega para libertar a
sucgao e remové-lo do olho.

Cuidado: Mantenha este produto afastado de liquidos como creme para as méos, gel para o
A cabelo, removedor de verniz de unhas e agentes oxidantes fortes..

Cuidado: Perigo de asfixia. Mantenha este e todos os outros dispositivos médicos fora do alcan-
ce das criangas pequenas. N&o se recomenda a utilizagéo deste produto em caso de doenga ou
lesdo ocular. Em caso de irritagéo ocular, perturbagéo invulgar da vista ou dor, consulte o seu

especialista ocular.

Cuidado: Embora néo haja evidéncias de alergias com este produto, o produto contém borracha
natural seca. N&o contém latex liquido, que é um alergénio conhecido.

A NAO utilize o DMV Classic para lentes de contacto HIDROFILAS ou hibridas.

Se Ihe tiver ocorrido qualquer incidente grave em relagéo a este dispositivo, notifique o fabricante. Caso
resida na UE, notifique a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro onde vive sobre o incidente.

Este produto permite que as pessoas que usam lentes de contacto as introduzam e/ou removam para as utili-
zarem de acordo com a finalidade prevista. Portanto, considera-se que este produto é um dispositivo médico.
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DMV CLASSIC™
Koville ja RGP--piilolinsseille @
Kayttotarkoitus
Tamé laite on suunniteltu kovien sek& RGP- eli GP-piilolinssien asettamiseen ja poistamiseen.
Kayttoohjeet
Puhdista laite ennen ensimmdista kéyttokertaa 70-prosenttisella isopropyylialkoholilla ja anna
ilmkuivua.

Poistaminen — Kostuta imukuppi. Varmista, etta piilolinssi on keskella silmaa. Purista DMV Classicin kaden-
sijaa ja ohjaa laite piilolinssin keskelle.Kosketa piilolinssin etuosaa imukupilla samalla, kun katsot peilid. Kun
DMV Classic koskettaa piilolinssié, vahenna hieman k&densijan puristuspainetta, jotta DMV Classic tarttuu
linssiin. Ota piilolinssi valittomasti pois silmésta. Silmasta poistamisen jalkeen purista kadensijaa uudestaan,
niin ettd imu lakkaa, ja poista linssi imukupista.

Asettaminen — Aseta mark piilolinssi imukuppiin puristamatta kadensijaa. Marka linssi tarttuu kuppiin. ALA
purista kédensijaa asettaessasi linssié siimaan. Aseta piilolinssi valittémasti simaan.

Noudata piilolinssioptikoltasi saamiasi ohjeita.

Puhdistus
Puhdista DMV Classic jokaisen kayttkerran jélkeen 70-prosenttisella isopropyylialkoholilla j ja anna sen ima-
kuivua. Kun laite on kuivunut, séilyté sita ke Pida il jats ista. Vaihda
se uuteen kuuden kuukauden vélein.

Huomioitavaa: Jos DMV Classic jaa tahattomasti kiinni silméan, purista kadensijaa niin etta imu
lakkaa, ja poista piilolinssi silmasta.

Huomio: Ala pé ta tata tuotetta kosketuksun erllalsten nesteiden, kuten kasivoiteiden, hiusge-
elien, kynsilak iden ja ve ien aineiden kanssa.

j Huomio: Tukehtumisvaara. Pida tama laite ja muut ladkinnalliset laitteet pois pienten lasten

ulottuvilta. Tata tuotetta ei suositella kaytettévaksi silmiin, joissa on jokin sairaus tai vamma. Jos
havaitset silmissasi arsytysta, epétavallista ndon heikkenemisté tai kipua, ota yhteys optikkoon tai
silmélaékariin.

Huomio: Vaikka tdman tuotteen kayton yhteydessa ei ole todettu allergioita, se sisaltaa kuiten-
kin kuivaa | kumia. Se ei sisalla distd lateksia, joka on tunnettu allergeeni.

DMV Classic-tuotetta EI SAA kayttaa PEHMEIDEN piilolinssien tai hybridipiilolinssien
kasittelyyn.

Jos t&man laitteen kaytdssa on iimennyt jokin vakava tapahtuma |Im0|ta suta valmlslalalle Jos asut jossa-
kin EU:hun maassa, iimoita
Tamén tuotteen avulla piilolinssien kéyttdjat voivat asettaa ja/tai poistaa piilolinssit siten, etta he voivat kéyttaa
linsseja niiden kayttotarkoituksen mukaisesti. Taman vuoksi tuote kuuluu l&akinnallisiin laitteisiin.
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DMV CLASSIC™

Para lentes de contacto rigidas y permeables al gas

Uso previsto

Este dispositivo esta previsto para poner y quitar lentes de contacto rigidas y permeables al gas.
Instrucciones de uso

Antes de usar el dispositivo por primera vez limpielo con alcohol isopropilico al 70 % y deje que
se seque al aire.

Retirada — Humedezca la ventosa. Aseglrese de que la lente de contacto esta centrada en el ojo. Apriete
el mango del DMV Classic y guielo hacia el centro de la lente de contacto. Coloque la ventosa en la
parte frontal de la lente de contacto mirandose en el espejo. Cuando el DMV Classic toque la lente, suelte
ligeramente la presion en el mango para hacer que el dispositivo se adhiera a la lente. Tome la lente de
contacto directamente del ojo. Después de la extraccion, apriete de nuevo el mango para soltar la succion
y quite la lente de la ventosa.

Aplicacion — Cologue la lente de contacto himeda en la ventosa sin apretar el mango. La lente himeda se
adhiere a la ventosa. NO apriete el mango mientras esté colocando la lente en el ojo. Coloque Ia lente de
contacto directamente en el ojo.

Siga las instrucciones del profesional que le haya ajustado las lentes de contacto o del oftalmdlogo.
Limpieza

Después de usar el DMV Classic debe limpiarlo con alcohol isopropilico al 70 % y dejar que se seque al
aire. Guarde el dispositivo en su estuche cuando se haya secado. Mantenga el canal de aire limpio. Debera
sustituirlo cada seis meses.

Precaucion: Si el DMV Classic se queda adherido de manera accidental al ojo, suelte el mango;
el dispositivo se caera del ojo.

Precaucion: Mantenga este producto alejado de los liquidos, como crema de manos, geles para
el cabello, quitaesmalte de ufias y oxidantes fuertes.
Precaucion: Riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga este y otros productos sanitarios fuera del alcance
& de los nifios pequefios. El uso de este producto no esta recomendado en caso de ojos con
alguna patologia o lesiones. Si se le irrita el ojo o experimenta algin problema visual inusual o
dolor acuda a su oftalmdlogo.
fi Precaucion: No hay evidencia de problemas de alergia con este producto, aunque contiene

caucho natural seco. No contiene latex liquido, un alérgeno conocido.
NO use el DMV Classic para lentes de contacto blandas o hibridas.

Debera notificar al fabricante cualquier evento grave que se haya producido en relacion con este disposi-
tivo. Si reside en la UE debera notificar el incidente a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el
que usted resida.

Este producto permite a los usuarios de lentes de contacto colocar y quitar las lentes de contacto para utili-
zarlas de acuerdo con el uso previsto. Por tanto, este producto esta considerado como un producto sanitario.
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DMV CLASSIC™

Pour insérer et retirer les lentilles rigides perméables aux gaz

But de I'utilisation

Le DMV Classic conviennent pour insérer et retirer des lentilles de contact dures et perméables aux gaz.
Mode d‘emploi

Avant d'utiliser le DMV Classic s pour la premiére fois, nettoyez-le avec de I'alcool isopropylique &
70% et laissez-le sécher a l'air.

RETIRER - Humidifiez la ventouse avec saline. Assurez-vous que la lentille de contact est centrée sur
I'ceil. Comprimez la poignée de la ventouse DMV Classic et guidez-la jusquau centre de la lentille de
contact. Touchez ‘avant de la lentille & Iaide d'un miroir. Pendant que la ventouse DMV Classic touche la
lentille, relachez légérement la pression sur la poignée pour faire adhérer la ventouse DMV Classic a la
lentille. Prenez la lentille de contact directement dans I'ceil. Aprés avoir retiré la lentille, pressez & nouveau
la poignée pour libérer la succion et retirez la lentille de la ventouse.

INSERTION - Placez la lentille de contact humide sur la tasse sans comprimer la poignée. La lentille
humide adhérera & la tasse. NE PAS presser la poignée pendant I'insertion de la lentille. Placez la lentille
de contact directement sur I'ceil.

Suivez les instructions de votre spécialiste des lentilles de contact / professionnel de la vue.

Nettoyage

Aprés chaque utilisation du DMV Classic, nettoyez-le avec de I'alcool isopropylique & 70% et laissez-le
sécher & I'air libre.Gardez le canal d‘air exempt de débris. Rangez I'appareil dans son étui aprés I'avoir
séché. Prévoyez de le remplacer tous les six mois.

Précaution: Si le DMV Classic touche accidentellement la surface de I'ceil et y colle, poussez la
ventouse sur le coté du coin de I'ceil et retirez-la avec un Iéger mouvement de torsion.

Considération: Tenir le DMV Classic éloigné de la créme pour les mains, du gel capillaire, du
dissolvant pour vernis a ongles et des agents oxydants puissants.

Considération: Risque d‘é pour les jeunes enfants. Garder ce produit et tous les
autres instruments médicaux hors de portée des jeunes enfants. Il n‘est pas recommandé d‘utiliser
ce produit pour les yeux malades ou blessés.Si vous avez un ceil rougi, si vous avez le mauvais
ceil ou si vous ressentez une douleur, consultez votre spécialiste en lentilles de contact ou un
ophtalmologiste.

Considération: Bien qu'il n'y ait aucune indication d‘allergie, DMV Corporation vous rend attentif
au fait que ce produit est fait de caoutchouc naturel sec. Cependant, le matériau ne contient
pas de latex liquide connu sous le nom d'allergéne.

Nutilisez pas DMV Classic pour les lentilles de contact souples ou hybrides.

P bpb

Si un incident grave vous concemant est survenu avec cet appareil, signalez-le au fabricant. Si vous résidez
dans I'UE, signalez l'incident a I'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel vous étes établi.

Ce produit permet aux porteurs de lentilles de comact d' mserer et/ ou de retirer Ieurs lentilles de contact

afin de les utiliser & aleur i Par il est é comme un dispositif
médical.
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DMV CLASSIC™

Voor harde en zuurstofdoorlatende contactlenzen

Beoogd gebruik

Dit hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor het inzetten en verwijderen van harde en zuurstofdoorlatende contactienzen.
Instructies voor gebruik

Maak voor het eerste gebruik het hulpmiddel schoon met 70% isopropylalcohol en laat het aan de
lucht drogen.

VERWIJDEREN - Bevochtig de zuignap. Zorg dat de contactlens midden op het oog zit. Knijp in het
zuigertje van de Classic en breng het naar het midden van de contactlens. Plaats het met behulp van een
spiegel op het midden van de lens. Terwijl de Classic contact met de lens raakt, verlaagt u de druk op het
zuigertje enigszins zodat de Classic vast komt te zitten aan de lens. Verwijder de contactlens recht van het
oog. Knijp na verwijdering nogmaals in het zuigertie om de zuignap los te halen en verwijder de lens van
de zuignap.

INZETTEN - Plaats de vochtige contactlens op de zuignap zonder in het zuigertje te knijpen. De vochtige
lens zal aan de zuignap blijven zitten. Knijp NIET in het zuigertje als u de lens inzet. Plaats de contactiens
recht op het oog.

Volg de instructies van uw contactlensspecialist/oogspecialist.

Schoon

Maak de DMV Classic na elk gebruik schoon met 70% isopropylalcohol en laat aan de lucht drogen. Bewaar
het hulpmidde! in zijn doosje nadat het droog is. Houd het luchtkanaal vrij van vuil. Vervang het om de
zes maanden.

Voorzorgsmaatregel: Als de DMV Classic per ongeluk vast komt te zitten aan het oog, knijpt u
in het zuigertje om de zuigkracht op te heffen en het hulpmiddel van het oog te halen.

Waarschuwing: Houd dit product uit de buurt van vioeistoffen zoals handcréme, haargel, nagellak-
verwwjderaar en krachtige oxiderende middelen.

Houd dit en alle andere medische hulpmiddelen uit de
buurt van kleine kinderen. Dit product wordt niet aanbevolen voor gebruik bij zieke of verwonde
ogen. Raadpleeg uw oogspecialist als u last heeft van een geirriteerd oog, een ongewoon slecht
zicht of pijn.

Waarschuwing: Hoewel er geen aanwijzingen zijn voor allergieproblemen met dit product, bevat
het wel droog natuurlijk rubber. Het bevat geen vloeibare latex, een bekend allergeen.

A Gebruik de DMV Classic NIET voor ZACHTE of hybride contactlenzen.

Licht de fabrikant in als u een ernstig incident heeft gehad dat verband houdt met dit hulpmiddel. Als u in de EU
woont, dient u het incident te melden bij de bevoegde instantie in de lidstaat waar u woonachtig bent.

Dit product stelt dragers van contactlenzen in staat om hun contactlenzen in te brengen en / of te verwijderen
om ze te gebruiken overeenkomstig het beoogde doel. Daarom wordt dit product beschouwd als een medisch
hulpmiddel.
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DMV CLASSIC™

For Harde og gasspermeable kontaktslinser

Avsedd anvandning

Denne enheten er designet for & sette inn og fiemne harde og gasspermeable kontaktslinser.
Bruksanvisning

Enheten skal rengjeres med 70 % isopropylalkohol og luftterkes fer ferste gangs bruk.

FJERNING - Fukt sugekoppen. Forsikre deg om at kontaktlinsen er sentrert pa ayet. Klem sammen hand-
taket pa DMV Classic og fer den frem til midten av kontaktiinsen. Berer forsiden av linsen ved hjelp av et
speil. Mens DMV Classic bergrer linsen, slipp opp litt av trykket pa handtaket slik at DMV Classic fester seg
il linsen.Ta kontaktlinsen rett ut av oyet. Etter fierning kiemmes handtaket sammen igjen for a slippe opp
suget og linsen fiernes fra sugekoppen

INNSETTING - Plasser den vate kontaktiinsen pa koppen uten a klemme sammen handtaket. Den vate
linsen vil feste seg til koppen. IKKE klem sammen handtaket mens linsen settes inn. Plasser kontaktlinsen
direkte pa oyet.

Folg anvisningene fra optiker/oyelege.

Rengjering

Rengjer DMV Classic clean etter hver bruk med 70 % isopropylalkohol og la den lufttarke. Oppbevar enheten
i etuiet etter tarking. Hold luftkanalen fri for rusk. Planlegg a erstatte den hver sjette maned.

Forholdsregel: Hvis DMV Classic ved et uhell festes til gyet, kemmer du sammen handtaket for
4 slippe opp suget og fierner den fra oyet.

i’f Forsiktig: Hold dette produktet unna veesker som handkrem, hargelé, neglelakkfjerner og sterke
oksidasjonsmidler.

Forsiktig: Kvelningsfare. Oppbevar dette og alt annet medisinsk utstyr utilgjengelig for sma barn.
Dette produktet er ikke anbefalt for bruk med sykdom eller skade i ayne. Hvis du opplever irritert
oye, uvanlig synshemming eller smerte, ta kontakt med oyelege.

Selv om det ikke er tegn pa allergiproblemer med dette produktet, inneholder det torr

Forsil
A naturgummi. Det inneholder ikke flytende lateks, et kjent allergen.

IKKE bruk DMV Classic il MYKE eller hybride kontaktlinser.

Hvis det har oppstatt en alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med denne enheten, rapporter det il produsenten. Hvis
du bor i EU, rapporter om hendelsen til myndighetene i medlemsstaten der du er etablert.

Dette produktet lar kontaktiinsebrukere sette inn og/eller fierne kontaktlinser slik at de kan brukes i henhold til
tiltenkt formal. Derfor er dette produktet ansett som en medisinsk enhet.
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DMV CLASSIC™
Ghal Lentijiet tal-Kuntatt Ibsin u li Jghaddi I-Gass Minnhom

Uzu Intenzjonat

Dan it-taghmir huwa ddisinjat ghal biex wiehed idahhal u jnehhi lentijiet tal-kuntatt ibsin u li jghaddi l-gass
minnhom.

Istruzzjonijiet ghall-uzu

Qabel ma tuzah ghall-ewwel darba, naddaf it-taghmir b'70% isopropyl alcohol u hallieh jinxef b'mod
naturali.

Tnehhija — Xarrab kemxejn it-tazza tal-gbid tal-arja. Kun zgur i I-lenti tal-kuntatt hija ¢entrata fuq I-ghajn.
Ikkompressa I-manku tal-Classic u mexxieh lejn i¢-centru tal-lenti tal-kuntatt. Missu man-naha ta” quddiem
tal-lenti billi tuza mera. Wagqt li I-Classic ikun ged imiss mal-lenti, erhi harira |-pressjoni fug il-manku sabiex
il-Classic jehel mal-lenti. Agla’ Hlenti tal-kuntatt minn mal-ghajn. Wara t-tnehhija, erga’ aghfas
il-manku biex terhi -gbid tal-arja u tnehhi |-lenti mit-tazza tal-gbid tal-arja

Inserzjoni — Poggi I-lenti tal-kuntatt imxarrba fuq it-tazza minghajr ma tikkompressa I-manku. ll-lenti mxarrba
se tehel mat-tazza. TAGHFASX il-manku waqt li tkun qed iddahhal il-lenti. Pogdi I-lenti tal-kuntatt direttament
fuq I-ghajn.

Segwi l-istruzzjonijiet tal-fitter tal-lenti tal-kuntatt tieghek/tal-professjonista tal-kura tal-ghajnejn tieghek.
Tindif

Kull darba wara li tuza DMV Classic, naddfu b'70% isopropy! alcohol u hallieh jinxef b'mod naturali. Ahzen
it-taghmir fil-kaxxa tieghu wara li jinxef. Zomm il-kanal tal-arja hieles mill-fdalijiet. Ippjana li tissostitwixxieh
darba kull sitt xhur.

Prekawzjoni: Jekk id-DMV Classic jehel ac¢identalment mal-ghajn, aghfas il-manku biex terhi
I-gbid tal-arja u tnehhieh minn mal-ghajn.

Attenzjoni: Jekk joghgbok zomm dan il-prodott 'il boghod mil-likwidi bhal krema tal-idejn, gells
tax-xaghar, likwidu ghat-tnehhija tal-vemi¢ tad-dwiefer u sustanzi ossidanti gawwijin.

Attenzjoni: Periklu ta’ fgar. Zomm dan u l-apparati medici kollha 'l boghod minn tfal zghar. Dan
i'i il-prodott mhux rakkomandat biex jintuza ma’

ghajnejn li ghandhom xi mard jew hsara. Jekk tesperjenza irritazzjoni fl- gha]ne]n indeboliment

jew ugigh fil-vista mhux tas-soltu, i lill-p tal-kura tal-ghajnejn tieghek.

Attenzjoni: Ghalkemm m’hemm I-ebda evidenza ta’ problemi ta’ allergija b'dan il-prodott, fih gom-
ma naturali xotta. Ma fihx latex likwidu, allergen maghruf.

A TUZAX DMV Classic ghal lentijiet tal-kuntatt ROTOB jew lbridi.

Jekk kellek kwalunkwe incident serju b'rabta ma’ dan it-taghmir, irrappurtah lill-manifattur. Jekk inti resi-
denti fl-UE, i rta l-inident lill-awtorita k i tal-Istat Membru li inti stabbilit fih.

Dan il-prodott lepermem lil persuni i jilbsu IHentijiet tal-kuntatt biex idahhlu u/jew inehhu I-lentijiet tal-kuntatt
taghhom sabiex juzawhom skont l-iskop intenzjonat. Ghalhekk dan il-prodott huwa medgjus li huwa apparat
mediku.
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Protect from direct Sun
Protéger du soleil direct

This product is a medical device
Dispositif médical

ND ) N
Dieses Produkt ist ein Medizinprodukt /77( Vor direkter Sonne schiitzen
Dispositivo medico i~ Proteggere dal sole diretto

Ipprotegi mix-xemx diretta
Proteger de la luz directa del sol

Dan il-prodott huwa apparat mediku
Este producto es un producto sanitario

Do not store warmer than 105°C /220°F Single patient - multiple use
Ne pas conserver plus chaud que Un seul patient - a usage multiple

/ﬂ/iozgi 105°C/ qTi‘) Einzelner Patient - mehrfach an-

Nicht tiber 105°C aufbewahren L wendbar
Non conservare a temperatura super- Singolo paziente — uso multiplo
fore a 105°C Pazjent wiehed - uzu multiplu

Tahzinx ftemperatura oghla minn 105°C
No almacenar a una temperatura
superior a 105°C

Un solo paciente - uso mlltiple

Read Instructions for Use Date of Manufacturing
Suivez les instructions d'utilisation Date de fabrication
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten Herstellungsdatum
[::[i] Seguire le istruzioni per 'uso &I Data di produzione
Aqra |-Istruzzjonijiet ghall-Uzu Data tal-Manifattura

Lea las instrucciones de uso Fecha de fabricacion
dmvcorp.com
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c € Prolens AG, Josefstrasse 53
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DMV CLASSIC™

Til harde & gasgennemtrangelige kontaklinser
Patankt anvendelse

Denne enhed er beregnet til iseetning og udtagning af harde og gasgennemtraengelige kontaktlinser.
Brugsanvisning
For enheden anvendes forste gang, renses den med 70 % isopropylalkohol med efterfalgende
luftterring.
Udtagning - Fugt sugekoppen. Serg for, at kontaktlinsen er centreret pa ojet. Klem handtaget pa DMV
Classic sammen, og fer den til midten af kontaktlinsen. Lad den berere midten af linsen ved brug af et spejl.
Mens DMV Classic berarer linsen, frigares trykket lidt pa handtaget, hvilket far DMV Classic til at klaebe til
linsen. Tag kontaktlinsen direkte ud fra gjet. Efter udtagning klemmes handtaget igen sammen til frigarelse
af sugekoppen og fiemelse af linsen fra sugekoppen.
Iszetning — Anbring den vade kontaktliinse pa koppen uden at presse handtaget sammen. Den vade linse vil
klaebe til koppen. UNDLAD at klemme pa handtaget under iseetning af linsen. Anbring kontaktlinsen direkte
pa gjet.
Folg anvisni fra din kontakdir

Rensning
DMV Classic skal hver gang efter brug renses med 70 % isopropylalkohol og efterfelgende luftterres. Enhe-
den opbevares i dens pakning efter terring. Hold luftkanalen fri for materiale. Planleeg at udskifte den hver
6. maned.

Forsigtighedsforanstaltning: Hvis DMV Classic utilsigtet sastter sig fast pa gjet, kemmes pa
handtaget til standsning af sugning, og enheden fiernes fra gjet.

f Forsigtig: Produktet ma ikke opbevares sammen med vaesker, sasom handcreme, hargeler, neg-
og kraftige oxi

Forsigtig: KvaIningsfare. Denne og alle andre medicinske enheder skal opbevares utilgeenge-
ligt for sma ban. Dette produkt ber ikke anvendes ved sygdom eller skade i gjet. Hvis du far et
irriteret gje, en usaedvanlig synsforringelse eller smerter, skal du konsultere din gjenplejeperson.

Forsigtig: Der er ingen evidens for allergiproblemer med dette produkt, omend det indeholder
tert naturgummi. Det indeholder ikke flydende latex, som er et kendt allergen.

A Brug IKKE DMV Classic til blade kontaktlinser eller hybridlinser.

Hvis du har oplevet en alvorlig haendelse, der er forbundet med denne enhed, skal du indberette den til
producenten. Hvis du bor i EU, skal du indberette haendelsen til den kompetente myndighed i det med-
lemsland, hvor du befinder dig.

Dette produkt ger kontaktiinsebrugere i stand fil at iszette og/eller udtage deres kontaktlinser, sa de kan bruges
i henhold il det pateenkte formal. Dette produkt anses derfor for at veere et medicinsk udstyr.
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Proteger da luz solar direta
Beschermen tegen direct zonlicht

Este produto é um dispositivo médico
Medisch hulpmiddel

N2
Dette produkt er et medicinsk udstyr /77( Beskyttes mod direkte sol
Denna produkt en medicinteknisk i~ Skyddas mot direkt solljus

produkt Pida poissa suorasta auringonvalosta
Tamd tuote on l4&kinnallinen laite Beskyttes fra direkte sollys
Dette produktet er en medisinsk enhet

Néo armazenar a uma temperatura
superior a 105°C

Doente Unico — utilizagéo multipla
Eén patiént — meervoudig gebruik

Mo Niet warmer bewaren dan 105°C rlTi‘) Til enkelt patient - flergangsbrug
Ma ikke opbevares ved temperaturer Ll En patient - flera anvandningar
over105°C Henkilokohtainen - kestokayttsinen
Férvaras vid hogst 105°C Enkeltpasient - flerbruk

Ei saa sailyttaa yli 105°C:n lampétilassa
Oppbevares ved hayst 105°C

Ler as instrugdes de utilizagao Data de fabrico
Volg de instructies Datum van fabricage

Lees brugsanvisningen Fremstillingsdato
Lés bruksanvisningen &I Tillverkningsdatum

Lue kayttoohjeet Valmistuspaivamaara
Les bruksanvisningen Produksjonsdato
dmvcorp.com
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DMV CLASSIC™
Per applicare e rimuovere lenti a contatto rigide e gas-permeabili.

Utilizzazione
DMV Classic & adatto per indossare e togliere lenti a contatto rigide (dimensionalmente stabili) e permeabili

aigas..
Istruzioni per I'uso

Z‘E Prima di utilizzare il DMV Classic per la prima volta, pulirlo con alcool isopropilico al 70% e lasciarlo
asciugare all‘aria.

RIMUOVERE - Inumidire la superficie della ventosina con soluzione salina. Assicurarsi che la lente a

contatto sia centrata davanti alla pupilla. Premere bene il centro del manico e portare I'applicatore verso
I'occhio. Posizionare la superficie della ventosina in modo parallelo e centrato sulla superficie della lente a
contatto mentre si guarda in uno specchio. Mentre la ventosina tocca la superficie della lente a contatto ri-
durre la pressione sul manico dell'applicatore per aspirare la lente. Rimuovere la lente a contatto dall‘occhio.

Dopo aver rimosso la lente a contatto premere nuovamente il manico dell‘applicatore per rilasciare I'effetto

di aspirazione. Ora € possibile rimuovere la lente a contatto dalla ventosina.

INSERIMENTO - Posizionare la lente a contatto umida sulla ventosina senza premere il manico dell‘appli-

catore. La lente a contatto umida restera attaccata. Tenere I'applicatore senza premere il manico. Portare
I'applicatore con la lente a contatto verso I'occhio e posizionarlo con cautela al centro della cornea davanti
alla pupilla.

Seguire le indicazioni dell‘installatore di lenti a contatto / dell‘oculista professionale.

Istruzioni per la pulizia

Dopo ogni utilizzo pulire la DMV Classic con alcool isopropilico al 70% e lasciare asciugare all‘aria. Riporre

il dispositivo nella sua custodia dopo I'asciugatura. Mantenere il canale dell'aria libero da detriti. Sostituire
I'applicatore dopo 6 mesi.

Attenzione: Se il DMV Ccassic tocca e aderisce accidentalmente alla superficie dell'occhio,
premere la maniglia per rilasciare |'aspirazione e rimuovere il prodotto dall‘occhio.

smalto e forti sostanze ossidanti

Rischio di soff per i bambini piccoli. Tenere questo e tutti gli altri
dispositivi medici lontano dalla portata dei bambini piccoli. Si raccomanda di non utilizzare
questo prodotto su occhi malati o feriti. Per irritazione agli occhi, problemi di vista insoliti o dolore,
contattare il proprio specialista di lenti a contatto o oculista.

Attenzione: Nonostante non ci siano indicazioni di allergie, la DMV Corporation avvisa che questo
prodotto & realizzato in gomma naturale secca. Il materiale non contiene lattice liquido noto
come allergene.

Neutilisez pas DMV Classic pour les lentilles de contact souples ou hybrides.

i’} Attenzione: Tenere la DMV Classic lontano da crema per le mani, gel per capelli, distaccante per

Se si & verificato un incidente grave in relazione a questo dispositivo, segnalarlo al produttore. Se risiedi
nell'UE, segnala I'incidente all'autorita competente dello Stato membro in cui risiedi.

Questo prodotto consente ai portatori di lenti a contatto di inserire e / o rimuovere le lenti a contatto per utiliz-
zarle secondo lo scopo previsto. Pertanto & considerato un dispositivo medico.
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DMV Classic™
For Hard & Gas Permeable Contact Lenses

Intended Use
DMV Classic is designed for inserting and removing Hard and Gas Permeable contact lenses.

Instructions for Use
Before using the first time, clean the device with 70% isopropyl alcohol and allow to air dry.

REMOVAL - Moisten the suction cup. Be sure the contact lens is centered on the eye. Compress the handle
of the Classic and guide it to the center of the contact lens. Touch it to the front of the lens while looking in a
mirror. While the Classic is touching the lens, slightly release the pressure on the handle to cause the Classic
to adhere to the lens. Take the contact lens directly from the eye. After removal, squeeze the handle again to
release the suction and remove the lens from the suction cup.
INSERTION - Place the wet contact lens on the cup without compressing the handle. The wet lens will
adhere to the cup. DO NOT squeeze the handle while inserting the lens. Place the contact lens directly
on the eye.
Follow the directions of your contact lens fitter / eye care professional.
Cleaning
Each time after using the DMV Classic clean it with 70% isopropyl alcohol and allow to air dry. Store the
device in its case after dry. Keep the air channel free of debris. Plan to replace it every six months.
Precaution: If the Classic would accidentally become attached to the eye, squeeze the handle
slightly to release the suction and remove it from the eye.
Caution: Please keep this product away from liquids such as hand cream, hair gels, nail polish
remover and strong oxidizing agents.

Caution: Choking hazard. Keep this and all other medical devices away from small children.
This product is not recommended to be used with diseased or injured eyes. If you experience an
irritated eye, unusual visual impairment or pain, consult your eye care professional.

Caution: Though there is no evidence of allergy issues with this product, it does contain dry
natural rubber. It does not contain liquid latex, a known allergen.

Do NOT use DMV Classic for SOFT or Hybrid contact lenses
If any serious incident has occurred to you in relation to this device, report that to the manufacturer. If
you reside in the EU, report the incident to the competent authority of the Member State in which you are
established.

This product enables contact lens wearers to insert and/or remove their contact lenses in order to use them
according to the intended purpose. Therefore this product is deemed to be a medical device.
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DMV CLASSIC™

For harda och syregenomtrangliga kontaktlinser

Gwe>

Avsedd anvindning

Produkten ar utformad for att sétta in/ta ut harda och syregenomtrangliga kontaktlinser.
Bruksanvisning
Rengor p! med 70 % isop
gen.
UTTAGNING - Fukta sugproppen. Kontrollera att sitter mitt pa Ggat. Tryck ihop handtaget pa
DMV Classic och for det till mitten av kontaktlinsen. Peka pa kontaktlinsens framsida medan du tittar i en

och lat lufttorka innan du anvander den férsta gan-

spegel. Nar DMV Classic vidror linsen, sléppa handtaget nagot sa att DMV Classic fastnar pa linsen. Ta ut
kontaktlinsen ur dgat. Nar du har tagit ut linsen, tryck pa handtaget igen sa att suget upphér och ta bort
linsen fran sugproppen.

INSATTNING - Placera den fuktiga kontaktlinsen pa proppen utan att trycka ihop handtaget. Den fuktade

linsen fastnar pa proppen. Tryck INTE ihop handtaget nér du sétter in linsen. Placera forsiktigt den sklerala
linsen pa det 6ppna Ggat.

Félj anvisningarna fran din optiker.

Rengorin
Rengdr DMV Classic med 70 % isopropylalkohol efter varje anvandning och lat lufttorka. Forvara produkten
i fodralet efter torkning. Hall luftkanalen fri fran féroreningar. Byt ut den var sjatte manad.

Forsiktighetsatgard: Om DMV Classic av misstag fastnar pa dgat, tryck ihop handtaget sa att
suget upphor och ta bort den fran 6gat.

Varning: Lat inte produkten kommer i kontakt med vétskor som handkram, hargel, nagellackbort-
tagningsmedel och kraftigt oxiderande amnen.

Varning: Kvévningsrisk. Forvara denna och andra medicintekniska produkter utom synhall
for barn. Denna produkt rekommenderas inte vid dgonsjukdom eller skadade 6gon. Om du far
Ggonirritation, ovanlig synnedséttning eller smérta, kontakta optiker.

Varning: Det finns inga bevis for allergiska problem med produkten. Den innehaller torr natur-
gummi. Den innehaller inte flytande latex, en kénd allergen.

Anvénd INTE DMV Classic for MJUKA inser eller

> B bk

Om en allvarlig incident har uppkommit i samband med p det il il Om du bor i
ett EU-land, rapportera handelsen till behérig myndighet i det medlemsland dar du bor.

Denna produkt gor det méjligt for kontaktiinsbérare att sétta in och/eller ta ut kontaktlinser for att anvanda dem
enligt avsedd anvandning. Saledes anses denna produkt vara en medicinteknisk produkt.
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DMV Classic




DMV Classic™

For Hard & Gas Permeable Contact Lenses

Intended Use

DMV Classic is designed for inserting and removing Hard and Gas Permeable contact lenses.
Instructions for Use
Before using the first time, clean the device with 70% isopropyl alcohol and allow to air dry.

REMOVAL - Moisten the suction cup. Be sure the contact lens is centred on the eye. Compress the handle
of the Classic and guide it to the centre of the contact lens. Looking in the mirror, touch it to the front of the
lens. While the Classic is touching the lens, slightly release the pressure on the handle to cause the Classic
to adhere to the lens. Take the contact lens directly from the eye. After removal, squeeze the handle again
to release the suction and remove the lens from the suction cup

INSERTION - Place the wet contact lens on the cup without compressing the handle. The wet lens will
adhere to the cup. DO NOT squeeze the handle while inserting the lens. Place the contact lens directly
on the eye.

Follow the directions of your contact lens fitter / eye care professional.

Cleaning
Clean the DMV Classic after every use with 70% isopropy! alcohol and allow to air dry. Store the device in its
case once dry. Keep the air channel free of debris. Plan to replace it every six months.

Precaution: If the DMV Classic accidentally becomes attached to the eye, squeeze the handle to
release the suction and remove it from the eye.

Caution: Please keep this product away from liquids such as hand cream, hair gels, nail polish
remover and strong oxidizing agents.

Caution: Choking hazard. Keep this and all other medical devices away from small children.
A This product is not recommended for use with diseased or injured eyes. Consult your eye care

professional if you experience eye irritatation, unusual visual impairment or pain.

Caution: Though there is no evidence of allergy issues with this product, it does contain dry
natural rubber. It does not contain liquid latex, a known allergen.

A Do NOT use DMV Classic for SOFT or Hybrid contact lenses

If any serious incident has occurred to you in relation to this device, report that to the manufacturer. If you
reside in the EU, report the incident to the competent authority of the Member State where you live.

This product enables contact lens wearers to insert and/or remove their contact lenses in order to use them
according to the intended purpose. Therefore this product is deemed to be a medical device.
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DMV CLASSIC™

Kemény és gazatereszté kontaktlencsékhez @
Alkalmazasi teriilet
Ez az eszkoz kemény és gazatereszt6 kontaktlencsék behelyezésére és eltavolitasara szolgal.
Hasznalati utasitas
Az elsé hasznélat el6tt tisztitsa meg az eszkzt 70%-0s izopropil-alkohollal, és hagyja levegén

megszaradni.
Eltavolitds — Nedvesitse meg a tapadokorongot Ugyeljen arra, hogy a kontaktlencse a szem kozepen
legyen. Nyomja 0ssze a Classic fogantyujat, és vezesse azta éhez. Tiikor segi

DMV Classic™

Do soczewek kontaktowych twardych i gazoprzepuszczalnych
Przeznaczeniem

To urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do j ia twardych i gazopr ch k
kontaktowych.

Instrukcja uzytkowania

Przed pierwszym uzyciem nalezy oczyscié urzadzenie 70% roztworem alkoholu izopropylowego i
pozostawi¢ je do wyschnigcia.
Wyjmowanie - Zwilzy¢ czasze ssaca. Upewni¢ sig, ze soczewka kontaktowa znajduje sie centralnie na
galce ocznej. Scisnac uchwyt urzadzenia DMV Classic i skierowac je w strone srodkowej czesci soczewki
kontaktowej. Patrzac w lustro, dotknij przedniej czesci soczewki kontaktowej. Gdy urzadzenie DMV Classic
dotknie soczewki, delikatnie zwolni¢ nacisk na uchwyt, aby spowodowac przyczepienie urzadzenia DMV
Classic do soczewki.Zdja¢ soczewke kontaktowa bezposrednio z gatki ocznej. Po zdjeciu soczewki ponow-
nie $cisnac¢ uchwyt, aby zwolni¢ ssanie i zdja¢ soczewke z czaszy ssacej.
Zakfadanie - Umiesci¢ zwilzong soczewke kontaktowa na czaszy bez $ciskania uchwytu. Wilgotna soc-
zewka przylgnie do czaszy. NIE NALEZY $ciskaé uchwytu przy zakladaniu soczewki. Umiescié soczewke
kontaktowa bezposrednio na gatce ocznej.
Nalezy przestrzega¢ wskazéwek osoby, ktéra dopasowata soczewke kontaktowa/okulisty.
Czyszczenie
Po kazdym uzyciu urzadzenia DMV Classic nalezy je oczysci¢ 70% roztworem alkoholu izopropylowego i
pozostawi¢ do wyschnigcia. Po wysuszenlu urzqdzenle nalezy przechowywac w Jego opakowaniu. Nalezy

y ¢ kanat p y Nalezy je wymi 0 sze$¢ miesigcy.
Srodek znosci: W razie pr ) pr. pienia urzadzenia DMV Classic do gatki
ocznej nalezy $cisna¢ uchwyt, co spowoduje ustapienie ssania i zdja¢ urzadzenie z oka.

Przestroga: Nalezy unika¢ kontaktu tego urzadzenia z ptynami takimi jak krem do rak, zel do

wiosow, zmywacz do paznokci oraz silne $rodki utleniajace.

Przestroga: Ryzyko zadtawienia. Nalezy przechowywa¢ to urzadzenie oraz wszelkie inne
A urzadzenia medyczne w miejscu niedostepnym dla malych dzieci. Nie zaleca sig stosowania

tego produktu w przypadku choroby lub urazu oka. W razie wystapienia podraznienia oka,

nietypowego uposledzenia wzroku lub bélu, nalezy sie skontaktowac z okulista.

Przestroga: Nie ma dowodow jacych na wystep jie reakcji all j po

tego produktu, ale zawiera ono suchy lateks z naturalnej gumy. Nie zawiera ptynnego lateksu,

ktory jest alergenem
A NIE nalezy uzywa¢ DMV Classic do MIEKKICH lub hybrydowych soczewek kontaktowych.

W razie pieni; znego mcydemu tego urzadzenia
nalezy je zgtosic¢ do producenta. Mleszkancy UE powinni zgtaszac taki |ncydent do wiasciwego organu
kraju miejsca

Ninigjszy produkt umozliwia osobom noszacym soczewki kontaktowe ich zakladanie i (lub) zdejmowanie w
celu stosowania ich zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. Ten produkt jest wiec urzadzeniem medycznym.

Issue Date: 2020-10 Classic_10/2020

DMV Classic™

Za trde in plinoprepustne kontaktne lece

Predvidena uporaba

Ta pripomocek je izdelan za vstavljanje in odstranjevanje trdih in plinoprepustnih kontaktnih le¢.
Navodila za uporabo

Pred prvo uporabo pripomocek oistite s 70-odstotnim izopropilnim alkoholom in pocakaite, da se
posusi na zraku.

Odstranjevanje Navlazite prisesek. Prepricajte se, da je kontaktna le¢a na sredini ocesa. Stisnite rocico

érintse a lencse eliilsé feléhez. Mikdzben a Classic hozzéér a lencséhez, kissé csokkentse a fogantyd-
ra gyakorolt nyomast, hogy a Classic hozzatapadjon a lencséhez. Vegye ki a kontaktlencsét a szembdl.
Eltavolitas utan nyomja meg ismét a fogantyt a szivohatas megsziintetéséhez, és vegye le a lencsét a
tapaddkorongrol.

Behelyezés - A fogantyli 6sszenyomasa nélkiil helyezze a nedves kontaktlencsét a tapadokorongra. A ned-
ves lencse feltapad a tapadokorongra. NE nyomja Gssze a foganty(t a lencse behelyezése soran. Helyezze
a kontaktlencsét kozvetlenil a szemre.

Kovesse kontaktoldgusa vagy szemorvosa utasitasait.

Tisztitas

A DMV Classic eszkdzt hasznalat utén tisztitsa meg 70%-0s izopropil-alkohollal, és hagyja levegdn megs-
zaradni. Az eszkozt a tokjaban tarolja, miutan megszaradt. Tartsa a légcsatornat szennyez6désektd! tisztan.
Félévente cserélje az eszkozt.

Elévigyazatossag: Ha a DMV Classic véletleniil a szemre tapadna, nyomja 6ssze a fogantyut a
szivéhatas megsziintetéséhez, majd tavolitsa el a szemrdl.

Figyelem: Tartsa tavol a terméket olyan folyadékoktdl, mint példaul a kézkrém, hajzselé, korém-
lakk lemos, valamint az er6s oxidaloszerektsl.

tartani. A termék hasznalata nem ajénlott beteg vagy sériilt szemen. Ha szemirritéciét, szokatlan

Figyelem: Fulladasveszély. Ezt és minden mas orvostechnikai eszkdzt gyermekektd| tavol kell
A lataszavart vagy fajdalmat tapasztal, forduljon szemorvoshoz.

Figyelem: Bér a termék 6 hatéséra koz6 y nem é&linak rer

a termék szaraz természetes gumit tartalmaz. Nem tartalmaz folyékony latexet, mely \smert
allergén.

NE hasznalja a DMV Classic szoftvert lagy vagy hibrid kontaktlencséhez.

Ha az eszkozzel kapcsolatban barmilyen stlyos esemény tortént, jelentse azt a gyartonak. Ha On az EU-
ban él, jelentse az esetet azon tagallam a illetékes hatdsaganak, ahol a tartézkodasi helye van.

Ez atermék lehet6vé teszi a kontaktlencse viseldinek, hogy a kivant célnak megfelelden helyezzék be ésivagy
tavolitsék el kontaktlencséiket. Ezért ez a termek orvostechnikai eszkoznek mindsiil.
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DMV CLASSIC™
Za tvrde i plinopropusne kontaktne lece

Namjena

Ovo pomagalo namijenjeno je za umetanje i uklanjanje tvrdih i plinopropusnih kontaktnih leca.

Upute za uporabu

Prije prvog koristenja ocistite pomagalo 70 %-tnim izopropilnim alkoholom i ostavite da se osusi.

Uklanjanje — NavlaZite sukcijsku ¢asicu. Provjerite da je kontaktna le¢a u oku smjestena centralno. Stisnite
rucku pomagala DMV Classic i prinesite ga do sredine kontaktne lece.Dodirnite prednju stranu kontaktnih
lece dok se gledate u ogledalo. Dok pomagalo DMV Classic dodiruje lecu, otpustite pritisak na drici kako
biste omoguéili da se pomagalo DMV Classic priljubi za lecu. Uklonite lecu izravno iz oka. Nakon uklanjanja
lece stisnite ponovno drsku kako bi se otpustio negativan tlak (sukcija) i le¢a odvojila od sukcijske ¢asice.

Umetanje - Postavite naviazenu kontaktnu lecu na Casicu bez stiskanja rucke. Viazna leca ce se priljubiti za
Casicu. NEMOJTE stiskati ru¢ku dok umecete lecu. Umetnite kontakinu le¢u izravno u oko.

Slijedite upute svoga opticara/oftalmologa.

Ciscenje

Svakiput nakon uporabe pomagalo DMV Maxi Cup ocistite 70 %-tnim izopropilnim alkoholom i ostavite ga
da se osusi. Nakon susenja pomagalo spremite u njegovu kutiju. Pazite da u zracnom kanalu ne bude
ostataka necistoca. Planirajte ga zamijeniti svakih $est mjeseci.

Mijere opreza: Ako se pomagalo DMV Classic slu¢ajno zalijepi za oko, stisnite drsku i odvojit ¢e
/ A \ seod oka.

Oprez: Ovaj proizvod nemojte drzati u blizini tekucina kao Sto su krema za ruke, gel za kosu,
A sredstvo za uklanjanje laka za nokte i jako oksidirajuéih sredstava.

Oprez: Opasnost od gusenja. DrZite ovo pomagalo i sve druge medicinske naprave izvan
dosega male djece. Ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen za uporabu kod bolesnih ili ozlijedenih ociju.
Ako iskusite nadrazaj oka, neuobicajeno oslabljen vid ili bol, obratite se oftalmologu..

Oprez: Premda s primjenom ovog proizvoda nisu zabiljezene alergije, proizvod sadrzi suhu pri-
rodnu gumu. Ne sadrzi poznati alergen tekuci lateks.

A DMV Classic NEMOJTE upotrebljavati za MEKE ili hibridne kontaktne lece.

Ako Vam se svezi primjene ovog proizvoda dogodi ikakav ozbiljni dogadaj, prijavite to proizvodacu. Ako
Zivite u EU dogadaj prijavite kompetentnim tijelima u zemlji €lanici u kojoj ste nastanjeni.

Ovaj proizvod omogucuje nosiocima kontaktnih le¢a umetanje i uklanjanje kontaktnih le¢a tako da se upotre-
bljava u skladu s namjenom. Stoga se ovaj proizvod smatra medicinskim proizvodom.
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Cietajam un gazi caurlaidigajam kontaktlecam

Paredzéta izmantosana

Stierice ir paredzéta cieto un gazi caurlaidigo kontaktiécu ielikSanai un iznemsanai.
Lietosanas instrukcija
Pirms pirmas lietosanas reizes notiriet ierici ar 70% izopropilspirtu un |aujiet tai dabiska veida nozat.

- itriniet piest kausinu. Pa ka kontaktléca atrodas acs centra. Saspiediet
DMV Classic piesticekna katinu un tuviniet to kontaktiecas centram. Skatoties spoguli, pieskarieties ar to
lecas priekSpusei. Tiklidz DMV Classic piesticeknis pieskaras |&cai, atlaidiet nedaudz valigak katinu, lai
DMV Classic piesticeknis pieliptu Iecai. Iznemiet no acs. Péc i s Vélreiz

katinu, lai likvidetu piestikSanos un iznemtu I&cu no piesiicekna kausina.

lelik$ana- Uzlieciet mitro kontaktiécu uz kausina, nesaspiezot katinu. Mitra I&ca pielips kausinam. levietojot
lecu, NESASPIEDIET katinu. lelieciet kontaktiécu tiesi act.

levérojiet optometrista/acs apriipes specialista noradijumus.

Tiri$ana
Péc katras DMV Classic izmantosanas reizes notiriet to ar 70% izopropilspirtu un |aujiet tam dabiska veida
nozit. P&c nozavésanas L ajiet ierici futrall. NodroSiniet, lai gaisa kanala nesakratos netirumi.

leplanojiet tas nomainu reizi seSos ménesos.
Uzmanibu! Ja DMV Classic nejausi pielip acij, saspiediet katinu, lai likvidétu piesksanos, un
iznemiet to no acs.

Bridinajums. Ldzu, neuzglabajiet $o izstradajumu tuvuma tadiem Skidrumiem ka roku kréms,
matu geli, nagu lakas nonéméjs uz spécigi oksidétaji.

Bridinajums. AizriSanas risks. Uzglabajiet $o un visas citas mediciniskas ierices maziem
bérniem nepieejama vieta. So izstradajumu nav ieteicams lietot bojatas vai traumétas ac’s.
Ja Jums rodas acs kairinajums, neparasti redzes traucéjumi vai sapes, konsultéjieties ar acs
aprapes specialistu.

fi Bridinajums. Lietojot 0 izstradajumu nav zinots par alergijam, tas nesatur sausu dabisko
kaucuku. Tas nesatur Skidro lateksu, kas ir zinams alergéns.

A NELIETOJIET DMV Classic MIKSTAJAM vai hibrida kontaktiécam.

Ja Jums rodas jebkads nopietns negadijums, kas saistits ar §Ts ierices lietoSanu, zinojiet par to razotajam.

Ja Jus dzivojat ES, par Tj zinojiet tas D i iestadei, kura Jas pastavigi
uzturaties.

Izmantojot $o izstradajumu, kontaktlécu nesatajl var ievietot un/va\ iznemt komakﬂecas lai varétu tas lietot
atbilstosi paredzétajam mérkim. Tapéc $is izstradajums ir par Tnisku ierfci.
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DMV Classic in ga vodite proti sredini kontaktne lece. S pripomockom se dotaknite sprednjega
dela lece; pri tem si pomagajte z ogledalom. Ko se pripomocek DMV Classic dotakne lece, rahlo popustite
pritisk na rocici, da se bo pripomocek DMV Classic oprijel lece. Nato leCo potegnite naravnost stran od
ocesa. Po odstranitvi ponovno stisnite rocico, da prekinete sesanje, ter odstranite leco s priseska.
Vstavljanje — Namestite vlazno kontaktno le¢o na prisesek, ne da bi pri tem stisnili ro¢ico. Viazna leca se
bo v tem poloZaju oprijela priseska. Med vstavijanjem lece NE stiskajte rocice. Namestite le¢o neposredno
na oko.

Ravnajte se po navodilih svojega predpisovalca kontaktnih le¢/strokovnjaka za oc¢esno nego.

Ciscenje

Po vsaki uporabi pripomoéek DMV Classic oistite s 70-odstotnim izopropilnim alkoholom in pustite, da se
posusi na zraku. Ko se pripomocek posusi, ga shranite v njegov etui. Pazite, da v zratnem kanalu ne bo
delcev. Nacrtujte zamenjavo pripomocka vsakih Sest mesecev.

Previ i ukrep: Ce se Gek DMV Classic
da prekinete sesanje, nato pa pripomocek odstranite od ocesa.

oprime ocesa, stisnite rocico,

Opozorilo: Ta pripomocek ne sme priti v stik s snovmi, kot so kreme za roke, geli za lase, ods-
tranjevalci laka in mocni oksidanti.
Opozorilo: Nevarnost zadusitve. Ta pripomocek in vse druge medicinske pripomocke shranjuj-
A te zunaj dosega majhnih otrok. Ta izdelek se ne priporo¢a za uporabo pri
bolnih ali poskodovanih ogeh. Ce se pri vas pojavi drazenje oi, neobicajna okvara vida ali
bole¢ina, se posvetuite s svojim strokovnjakom za nego o¢i.

Opozorilo: Ceprav ni dokazov za tezave z alergijami v povezavi s tem izdelkom, je treba uposte-
vati, da vsebuje suho naravno gumo. Ne vsebuje tekocega lateksa, ki je znan alergen.

A Pripomocka DMV Classic NE uporabljajte za MEHKE ali hibridne kontaktne lece.

Ce pride do kakrénega koli resnega nezelenega dogodka v povezavi s tem pripomogkom, vas prosimo,

da o tem porocate proizvajalcu. Ce prebivate v EU, o nezelenem dogodku porogajte pristojnemu organu
drzave Clanice, v kateri imate stalno prebivalidce.

Ta izdelek uporabnikom kontaktnih le¢ omogoca vstavijanje in/ali odstranjevanje kontaktnih le¢, da jih lahko
uporabljajo skladno s predvidenim namenom. Zato ta izdelek velja za medicinski pripomocek.
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Pentru lentile de contact rigide i gaz-permeabile
Utilizarea propusa

Acest dispozitiv este proiectat pentru aplicarea si scoaterea lentilelor de contact rigide si gaz-permeabile.
Instructiuni de utilizare

Ainainte de prima utilizare, curatati dispozitivul cu alcool izopropilic 70% si l&sati-l sa se usuce la aer.

Scoaterea — Umeziti ventuza. Asigurati-vé ca lentila de contact este bine centrata pe ochi. Comprimati
ménerul dlspozmvulm Classic si indreptati-l spre centrul lentilei de contact

Pozitionati-l pe partea din fata a lentilei timp ce va uitati in oglinda. In timp ce dispozitivul Classic intra in
contact cu lentila, eliberati usor presiunea de pe maner pentru a permite dispozitivului Classic s& adere
la lentila. Scoateti lentila direct de pe ochi. Dupé indepartarea lentilei, strangeti din nou manerul pentru a
elibera aspiratia si a scoate lentila din ventuza.

Aplicarea — Asezati lentila de contact umezita pe ventuza, fard a strange ménerul. Lentila umezita va adera
la ventuza. NU strangeti manerul in timp ce aplicati lentila. Puneti lentila de contact direct pe ochi.
Respectati instructiunile specialistului dvs. in lentile de contact/medicului oftalmolog.

Curétarea

Dupa fiecare utilizare, curétati dispozitivul DMV Classic cu alcool izopropilic 70% si l&sati-l s& se usuce la
aer. Dupé ce s-a uscat, pastrati dispozitivul in cutia sa. Asigurati-vé mereu cé in canalul de aer nu se afla
reziduuri. Aveti in vedere nlocuirea dispozitivului la fiecare sase luni.

Precautie: n eventualitatea in care DMV Classic se lipeste accidental de suprafata ochiului,
stréangeti manerul pentru a elibera aspiratia si a-l indeparta de ochi.

Atentie: Nu lasati acest produs in apropierea anumitor lichide, cum sunt cremele de maini, gelurile
de par, produse pentru indepértarea lacului de unghii si agenti oxidanti puternici.

Atentie: Pericol de sufocare. Nu lasati acest dispozitiv si toate celelalte dispozitive medicale la
indeména copiilor mici. Nu se recomanda utilizarea acestui produs in caz de afectiuni sau leziuni
oculare. Daca suferiti de iritatii oculare, tulburéri de vedere neobisnuite sau durere la nivelul
ochilor, consultati specialistul oftalmolog.

iki Atentie: Desi nu existd dovezi privind probleme de alergie asociate cu acest produs, produsul
contine cauciuc natural uscat. Nu contine latex lichid, un alergen cunoscut..

A NU utilizati DMV Classic pentru lentilele de contact MOI sau hibride.

Daca ati fost implicat in orice fel de incident grav asociat cu acest dispozitiv, raportati acest lucru
producatorului. Daca sunteti rezident in UE, raportati incidentul catre autoritatea competentd a statului
membru in care sunteti stabilit.

Acest produs le permite purtétorilor de lentile de contact s fsi aplice si/sau sé isi scoaté lentilele, pentru a le
utiliza in conformitate cu scopul propus al acestora. Prin urmare, acest produs este considerat un dispozitiv
medical..
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Standiesiems ir dujoms laidiems kontaktiniams leSiams

Numatytas naudojimas
Si priemoné skirta standiesiems ir dujoms laidiems kontaktiniams leiams jdéti ir iSimti.
Naudojimo instrukcija

G

Prie$ naudodami pirma karta, nuvalykite priemone 70 % izopropilo alkoholiu ir palikite iSdZidti ore.

18émimas - Sudrékinkite siurbtuka. Uztikrinkite, kad kontaktinis leSis baty akies centre. Suspauskite ,DMV
Classic" kotel; ir nukreipkite ji { kontaktinio lgSio centra,

Zidrédami  veidrodj, prisilieskite prie kontaktinio leSio priekinés pusés su siurbimo taure. Kol ,DMV Classic*
liecia lesj, Siek tiek maziau spauskite kotelj, kad ,DMV Classic* prisisiurbty_prie lesio. ISimkite lg3{ i akies.
15éme i8 akies, vél suspauskite kotelj, kad nebesiurbty ir kontaktinis lesis atkibty nuo siurbtukol$émimas.
|déjimas — Uzdékite drégna kontaktin lesj ant siurbtuko nespausdami kotelio. Drégnas lesis prikibs prie
siurbtuko. |[dedami lesj, NESPAUSKITE kotelio. Uzdékite kontaktinj lesj tiesiai ant akies.

Laikykités Jusy kontaktiniy lesiy pritaikytojo nurodymu/ akiy gydytojo nurodymy.

Valymas

Po kiekvieno ,DMV Classic* naudojimo nuvalykite ji 70 % izopropilo alkoholio ir palikite idziditi ore.
18dziovine laikykite priemone jos dékle. Uztikrinkite, kad oro kanale nebaty nuosédy. Numatykite jg pa-
keisti kas Se3is ménesius.

Atsargumo priemoné: jeigu ,DMV Classic” netycia prikibs prie akies, suspauskite kotelj, kad
nebesiurbty ir iSimkite priemone i$ akies.

Ispéjimas: laikykite 3ig priemone toliau nuo skysciy, pvz., ranky kremo, plauky gelio, nagy lako
nuémiklio ir stipriy oksiduojan¢iy medziagy.

Ispéjimas: uzspringimo pavojus. Sig ir kitas medicinos priemones laikykite toliau nuo mazy
A vaiky. Sios priemonés nerekomenduojama naudoti sergancioms arba pazeistoms akims. Jeigu
pajutote akies dirginima, nejprasta regos sutrikima arba skausma, kreipkités j akiy gydytoja.

|spéjimas: [spéjimas: nors duomeny apie $ios priemonés sukeltg alergijg néra, jos sudétyje yra

sausos natiiralios gumos. Jos sudétyje néra skysto latekso, kuris yra Zinomas alergenas.
A NENAUDOKITE ,,DMV Classic* MINKSTIESIEMS arba hibridiniams kontaktiniams leSiams.
Jeigu patyréte su $ia priemone susijusi sunky incidenta, praneskite apie tai gamintojui. Jeigu gyvenate
ES, apie §j incidenta praneskite kompetentingai valstybés narés institucijai, kurioje gyvenate.

Si priemone leidzia kontaktiniy lesiy nesiotojams isideti i (arba) iésiimti savo kontaktinius legius, kad naudoty
juos pagal jy numatytaja paskirtj. Todél §i priemoné laikoma medicinos priemone.
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Pro tvrdé a plyn propoustéjici kontaktni cocky @
Zamyslené pouziti
Tento nastroj je konstruovan k nasazovani a vyjimani tvrdych a plyn propoustéjicich kontaktnich ocek.
Navod k pouziti

Pfed prvnim pouZitim oistéte nastroj 70% izopropylalkoholem a nechte na vzduchu uschnout.

Vyjmuti - Pfisavku navihcete. Dbejte na to, aby byla kontaktni ¢ocka v oku vycentrovana. Stlacte rukojet
néstroje DMV Classic a zavedte ji do stfedu kontaktnich ¢ocek.Dotknéte se ji predni strany cocek pfi pouZiti
zrcétka. Zatimeo se néstroj DMV Classic dotyké codek, lehce uvolnéte tlak plsobici na rukojet, coz zplisobi,
Ze nastroj DMV Classic prilne k ¢ockam. Kontaktni cocky vyjméte pfimo z oka. Po vyjmuti znovu stisknéte
rukojet, aby se uvolnilo sani a Cocky vyjméte z prisavky.

Nasazeni — Umistéte vihkou kontaktni ocku na prisavku bez stlacovani rukojeti. Vihké cocky pfilnou k
pisavce. NESTLACUJTE rukojet béhem nasazovani ¢ocek. Viozte kontaktni ¢ocku pfimo do oka.
Postupujte podle pokynu specialisty pro Cocek / oéniho lékare.

Cisténi

Pokazdé po pouziti nastroje DMV Classic jej vyCistéte 70% isopropylalkoholem a nechte na vzduchu vysch-
nout. Po vyschnuti skladujte néstroj v jeho obalu. Ve vzduchovém kanalku nesmi byt necistoty. Naplanuj-
te jeho vyménu kazdych Sest mésicl.

i’i Bezpecnostni opatfeni: Pokud by nahodné doslo k pfilnuti néstroje DMV Classic k oku, seviete
rukojet, aby se uvolnilo prisati, a nastroj z oka vyjméte.

Upozornéni: Chraiite tento vyrobek pred kapalinami, jako jsou krém na ruce, viasové gely,
odstrariovac laku na nehty a silng oxidacni ¢inidla.

Upozornéni: Nebezpeci uduseni. Uchovavejte tento a viechny ostatni zdravotnické prostredky
A mimo dosah malych déti. Pouzivani tohoto vyrobku u nemocnych &i poranénych oci se

nedoporucuje. Pokud zaznamenéate podrazdéni oka, neobvyklé zhor$eni vidéni nebo bolest,

obratte se na sveho oniho lékare.

Upozornéni: | kdyz u tohoto vyrobku nebyly prokazany zadné alergické obtize, upozoriiujeme, ze

obsahuje suchy pfirodni kaucuk. Neobsahuje kapalny latex, coz je znamy alergen.

A DMV Classic NEPOUZIVEJTE pro MEKKE nebo hybridni kontaktni cocky.

Pokud by u vés doslo jakékoliv zavazné pfihodé v souvislosti s timto néstrojem, ohlaste to vyrobci. Pokud
mate trvaly pobyt v EU, ohlaste pfihodu prisluSnému organu ¢lenského statu, v némz sidlite.

Tento vyrobek umoZfiuje osobam nosicim kontaktni ¢ocky nasazeni a/nebo vyjmuti jejich kontaktnich odek
v ramci jejich pouZiti k zamyslenému tcelu. Proto se tento vyrobek povazuje za zdravotnicky prostiedek.
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Keep out of direct sunlight
Chroni¢ przed bezposrednim wplywem

This product is a medical device
Ten produkt jest urzadzeniem

medycznym /\\:ﬁ $Swiatla stonecznego
Tento vyrobek je zdravotnickym /-l Chrarite pred pfimym slunecnim svétiem
prostfedkem Chrarite pred priamym slneénym

Ziarenim

Ovja a kdzvetlen napsugarzastol
Zasitite pred neposredno soncno
svetlobo

Tento produkt je zdravotnicka pomédcka
Ez a termék orvostechnikai eszkdz
Ta izdelek je medicinski pripomocek.

Do not store above 105°C Single patient - multiple use
Nie przechowywac w temperaturze Do wielokrotnego uzytku przez jednego

P powyzej 105°C Ve ) pacjenta
/ﬂ/ Neuchovavejte pfi teploté nad 105°C i’n‘ Jeden pacient - vicenasobné pouZiti
Neuchovavajte pri teplote viac ako Jeden pacient - Viacnasobné pouzitie
105°C Egy beteg — tobbszori hasznalat
Ne tarolja az eszkézt 105 °C-nal Za enega bolnika - za veckratno
melegebb helyen uporabo
Shranjujte pri temperaturi do 105 °C

Read the Instructions for Use Date of Manufacturing
Nalezy zapozna¢ sig z instrukcja Data produkcji

uzytkowania Datum vyroby

[:IE.] Prectéte si navod k pouziti &I Détum vyroby
Precitajte si navod na pouzitie Gyartas idépontja
Olvassa el a haszndlati Gtmutatot Datum proizvodnje
Preberite navodila za uporabo.

dmvcorp.com

Distribution Europe:

C E Prolens AG, Josefstrasse 53
CH-8005, Ziirich
DMV Corporation

M 1024 Military Road
Zanesville, Ohio 43701 - USA

Emergo Europe

Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP, The Hague; The Netherlands
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DMV CLASSIC™
3a TBLPAV 1 ra30npoNyCKNNBI KOHTAKTHY NeLw

MokasaHa ynotpe6a

Tosa uagenue e npeaHasHa4yeHo 3a NocTaBsHe n O Ha TBbpAK 1 rasonpc KOHTaKTHU
newy.

WHcTpykumm 3a ynotpeba

I'Ipel:M mbpea ynmpeﬁa nouyncreTe usgenueto ¢ 70% M30MpONKUNOB ankoxon U ocrasete Aa
MU3CbXHE.

[0} =t valuka. YsepeTe Ce, Ye KOHTaKTHaTa nella e LUeHTpupaHa
cnpsimo okoto. CTucHeTe Abpxava Ha Classic v ro npubnukerte KbM LieHTbPa Ha KOHTaKTHaTa feLua.
C nomotyta Ha ornegano ro aonpete Ao npeAHaTa yacT Ha newjara. Korato Classic Beye ce gonvpa
A0 newara, DCBOSD,QETB NeKo HaTtucka BbpXy Abpxaya, 3a Aa Moxe Classic Aa 3anenHe KbM newjara.
B3emeTe KoHTakTHaTa newja AUpeKTHoO OT OKOTO. Crepn kato OTCTpaHuTe newjata, CTUCHeTe OTHOBO
[bpXava, 3a fa ocBoboauTe CyKUMATa 1 @ CBANNTE NellyaTa OT CyKUMOHHATA Yallka.

MocraesHe — MocTaBeTe HaBnaxHeHaTa KOHTaKTHa Nelya BbPXY valkata, 6e3 ga cTuckate Abpxava.
HaenaxHexara newa we 3anenHe KbM Yalkarta. HE cTuckaitte Abpxaya, A0KaTo NocTaBsATe newara.
[MocTaseTe KoHTaKTHaTa newia AMPEKTHO BBPXY OKOTO.

Cl'lelIlEal;lTS VHCTPYKUMMTE Ha BaLLNA CNeLnanicT no KOHTaKTHW newn ! Oq)TaﬂMOJ'\OF.

MNouncreane

Cnep seska ynotpeba Ha DMV Maxi Cup, riovcTeTe usnenviero ¢ 70% u30MPONKINOB ankoxon v ocTaBeTe
na uacbxre. Cren 8 KyTwiikaTa My. KyxoTo kaHanye TpsbBa aa
Ce Na3ut YNCTO OT YacTuum. V3aenveto Tpsbea 4a Ce 3aMeHs C HOBO Ha BCEKM LLECT MeceLa.

Mpeana3nn mepku: Ako DMV Classic cny4aliHo ce 3axBaHe 3a OKOTO, CTUCHETE ApbXkaTa, 3a
[1a CNpeTe CyKUMSITA 1 F0 OTCTPaHETE OT OKOTO.

Brumanme: Mons, ApbKTe TO31 NPOAYKT aney oT TeYHM CyGCTaHLMM KaTo kpem 3a pblie, ren 3a
K0Ca, NaKOYMCTUTEN ¥ CUHY OKUCTISIBALLIM CPEAICTBA.

oT ToBa 1 BCU4KY [pyriA MeAULMHCKY U3nenus Tpabea aa ce
CbXPaHsABAT Ha MACTO, HEMIOCTBIHO 3 fieya. To31 MPOAYKT He Ce NpenopbyBa 3a ynotpeGa npu
3a60nsiBaHe N HapaHsiBaHe Ha o4MTe. AKO U3NUTaTe ApasHeHe B OKOTO, 3PUTENHO HapyLUeHHe
1nu 6onka, KOHCynTUpaiTe ce ¢ Balums o4eH nekap.

é BHuMaHue: Bbnpeku Ye HsiMa [0ka3aTencTso 3a anep np npn Ta Ha To3n

MPOAYKT, TO/t Cb/bPXKa CyX eCTECTBEH KayuyK. MPOAYKTLT He ChbPKaA TEUYEH NaTeKe, KOWTO e

13BECTEH anepreH.

HE u3nonagaitte DMV Classic 3a MEKW unv xubpuaHi KOHTaKTHY newu.
AKO Bb3HUKHE CEpU03eH 3a BaC MHLIAEHT, CBbP3aH C ynoTpebaTa Ha ToBa U3aenue, cboblieTe 3a To8a
Ha npoussoauTens. Ako xueeeTe B EC, cboblueTe 3a MHUMAEHTA Ha KOMNETEHTHUTE OpraHn B CTpaHata
neHKka, B KOATO ce Hamuparte.
Toau NPOAYKT CAyKY Kato NOMOLIHO CPEACTBO 33 XOPa, KOMTO HOCAT KOHTAKTHM Ml Aa nocTassT u/
WM OTCTPaHSIBAT KOHTAKTHUTE NeLLy, 3a i@ MOraT /1a M M3Monaear cropey] nokasanaTa 3a Tax ynotpeba.
CriefioBaTENHO TO3V POAYKT € CHMTaH 38 MEAVLIMHCKO U3fenie.
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Kovade ja gaasi labilaskvate kontaktladtsede jaoks

G&D

Sihtotstarve
Seade on méeldud kdvade ja gaasi labilaskvate kontaktidatsede paigaldamiseks ja eemaldamiseks.
Kasutusjuhend

E " det70%:i I qaialaske &hi kies kuivad

i

Eemaldamine - Niisutage iminapp. Veenduge, et kontaktlaats oleks silma keskel. Pigistage seadme Classic
kaepidet ja viige seade kontaktidatse keskme juurde. Puudutage peeglist vaadates kontaktidatse esiosa.
Hoides seadet Classic jatkuvalt vastu kontaktidétse, va veidi kaepi survet; sel-
lega voimaldate seadmel Classic kontaktlaatsele kinnituda. E kontaktlaats otselii silmast.
Pérast kontaktlatse eemaldamist pigistage uuesti kéepidet; sellega peatate imamise ja saate kontaktlaatse
iminapalt eemaldada

P: ine —Asetage nii kontaktiaats iminapale iima kéepidet Niisutatud
kinnitub napale. ARGE pigistage kaepidet aa i ise ajal. Asetage aats otseliigu-
tusega silma.

Jérgige teile kontaktidatsed paigaldanud isiku / silmaarsti juhiseid.

Puhastamine

Iga kord pérast seadme DMV Classic h seda 70% isop! wliga ja laske Shu
kées kuivada. Pérast kuivatamist hoidke seadet selle karbis. Hoidke dhukanal priigivaba. Votke plaani
seade iga kuue kuu tagant valja vahetada.

Ettevaatusabin6ud: Kui seade DMV Classic peaks kogemata silma kiilge kinnituma, pigistage
imamise peatamiseks kaepidet ja eemaldage seade silmast.

Hoiatus: Véltige seadme kokkupuudet i nagu ké id, juuk lid
maldi ja tugevalt okstideerivad ained.

seadet ei soovitata kasutada,
kui silmad on haiged véi vigastatud. Kui teil tekib silmaérritus, ebaharilik ndgemishaire véi valu,
pidage ndu oma silmaarstiga.

ihi Hoiatus: Ehkki puuduvad toendid selle sead seotud kohta, sisaldab see
siiski kuiva looduslikku kummit. See ei sisalda vedelat Iateksn mis on tuntud allergeen.

i Hoiatus: Lambumisoht. Hoidke seda ja kéiki muid meditsiiniseadmeid vaikelastest eemal. Seda

A ARGE kasutage DMV Classic seadet pehmete vi hiibriidsete kontaktlaztsede jaoks.

Kui teil on selle seadmega seoses juhtunud mdni tdsine vahejuhtum, teatage sellest tootjale. Kui elate
ELis, teatage juhtumist selle likmesriigi padevale asutusele, kus olete asutatud.

Selle seadmega saavad kontaktidétsede kandjad pai jalvei ke i nende sihtotstar-
belise kasutamise eesmargil. Seetéttu loetakse seda seadet meditsiiniseadmeks.
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Pre pevné a pre plyn permeabilné kontaktné SoSovky @
Ugel pouzitia
Tato pomdcka je navrhnuta na vkladanie a vyberanie tvrdych a pre plyn permeabilnych kontakinych
Sodoviek.
Navod na pouzitie
Pred prvym pouzitim ocistite pomdcku 70 % izopropyl alkoholom a nechaijte ju vyschnit na vzdu-
chu

Vyberanie - Navih¢ite prisavku. Zaistite, aby bola kontaktna So3ovka v strede oka. Stlaéte tchytku pomacky
DMV Classic a zavedte ju do stredu kontaktnej SoSovky. Pri pohlade do zrkadla sa dotknite prednej Casti
kontaktnej SoSovky. Zatial o sa pomdcka DMV Classic dotyka SoSovky, jemne uvolnite tlak na chytku, ¢im
sa pomdcka DMV Classic prisaje na $oSovku. Vyberte kontaktni $oSovku priamo z oka. Po vybrati znovu
stlacte Uchytku na uvolnenie sacej sily a odoberte Soovku z prisavky.

Vkladanie ~ Polozte mokru kontaktnd Sosovku do jamky bez toho, aby ste stlacili uchytku. Mokra Sosovka
prile k jamke. Pocas vkladania $o$ovky NESTLACAJTE uchytku V\ozle kontaktnu sosovku priamo do oka.

Postupuijte podfa pokynov vasho posky

Cistenie
Zakazdym po pouziti pomdcky DMV Classic ju vyCistite 70 % \zopropyl alkoholom a nechajte ju vyschnut’ na
vzduchu. Po uschnuti uchovavajte pomécku v jej puzdre. y kanal jte bez pi y

zvyskov. Vymienajte ju kazdych Sest mesiacov.

Opatrenie: Ak pomacka DMV Classic nechcene prifne k oku, stlacte uchytku na uvolnenie sacej
A sily a vyberte pomdcku z oka.

Upozornenie: Uchovavajte tento produkt v nepritomnosti tekutin ako st krém na ruky, viasové
gély, odlakovac a silné oxidacné latky.

Upozornenie: Riziko ia. Uchovavaite tito pomocku ako aj vietky ostatné

ZAE zdravotnicke pomdcky mimo dosahu malych deti. Tento produkt sa neodportca pouzivat pri
ochoreniach alebo poraneniach ogi. Ak méte podrazdené oci, neobvykll poruchu videnia alebo
bolest, poradte sa so svojim ocnym lekarom.

iﬁ Upozornenie: Aj ked pre tento neexistuje Ziadny dokaz problémov s alergiou, tento produkt
obsahuje suchy prirodny kau¢uk. Neobsahuje tekuty latex, ktory je znamym alergénom.

A NEpouzivajte DMV Classic na MAKKE alebo hybridné kontaktné $o$ovky.

Ak sa u vas vyskytol akykolvek zavazny pripad suvisiaci s touto poméckou, hlaste to vjrobcovi. Ak Zijete

v EU, hiaste pripad kompetentnému tradu ¢lenského $tétu, v ktorom sidlite.

Tento produkt umoZiuje pouzivatelom kontakinych SoSoviek vkladat a/alebo vyberat ich kontakiné SoSovky,
aby ich mohli pouZivat podla ich Gcelu pouZitia. Preto sa tento produkt povazuje za zdravotnicku pomécku.
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Ta okAnpodg kai agpodiameparols Gakods ETagng

Ev3eikvuopevn xpiion

Auté 1o TIpoi6V Exel OXESIOTED yia TV TOTIOBETNON Kal TNV aQaipean OKANPWY Kal aepodlameparolg
QOKWY ETAPAGS.

OBnyies xpriong
A Mpiv amd T mpdym Xprion, kaBapiaTe Tov epappoaTn pe 70% 100mpoTTUAIKA aAkooAN Kal agroTe
TOV VOl OTEYVIOEI QUOTKA.
Agaipeon - Yypdvere T BeviosZa. BeBaiwBeite 611 0 pakog emagr Exel KevipapioTel aTo pdri. Migate
™ AaBn Tou epappooti DMV Classic kal kateuBUveTé Tov aTo KEvipo Tou @akoU emagrg. Ayyigte 1o
UTTPOOTIVO PEPOG TOU Qakol eTmagng pe T Beviola eviy koitdete aTov kaBpégtn. Evib 0 egappooTig
DMV Classic akoupTa Tov gako, peiwate eAagpa my riean ot Aapi wate o epappootig DMV Classic va
TpoakoMnBei aTov pakd. ApaipéaTe Tov Gakd emagng ameubeiag amo To pdr. Metd Ty agaipean, oigte
gava T AaBn yia va aTapatioel n avappo@non Kai va amopakpUveTe Tov gakd amd T Beviolla.
Eioaywyn - TomoBetioTe Tov uypd gakd emagg oTn Beviolla xwpig va apiyyete T Aapr. O uypdg pakog
6a mpookoAAnBei atn Beviouda. MH ogiyyete ™ AaBi evid eloaydyete Tov gako. TomoBeTaTe Tov Yakd
ETTAQNG ameuBeiag aTo PaTi.

AxohouBAOTE TIG 08Nyieg Tou UTIEUBUVOU EQAPHOYAG TWV PaKWV ETTAPG/TOU 0PBaAIATPOU T,
Kabapiopog

Mera amé kée xprion Tou epappoat DMV Classic, kaBapileté Tov pe 70% ioompoTrulikry aAkodAn kar
QQRVETE TOV Vol OTEYVWOE! QUOTKG. PUAGTTETE ToV EQappOOTY 0T BrKN Tou Aol oTeyVwoEL. AlaogahioTe
61 Sev uTrépyouv utroAsippara oTov Siauho aépa. PpovioTe va Tov avTikaBIoTATe KABE EE) rveg.

i} MpogUAagn: Av o egappooTrig DMV Classic mpookoMnBei kara AdBog oo pdri, agigre T Aapr
yIa va OTapaTOE! N avappognan Kai agaipéaTe ToV EQAPHOCTH) Ao TO UATI.

Mpoooxn: KpariaTe auTé 1o TPoiov pakpid amo uypd, OTiwg KpEPa XepIwV, TEeA HaAIGY, uypd
agaipeang BepVIKIOD VUXILV Kal IGXUPG OZEIBWTIKA.
Npoaoxn: Kivduvog mviypod. Kpariate auté kai kaBe GAo iatpotexvoAoyikd Tpoidv pakpic
amd Taidid. Auto To TTpoidv dev ouviaTaTal yia Xpron € VogouvTa f TpaupaTiopéva paTia.
Av epgavioete ogBaAuiké epeBiopd, acuviBioTn oTTikr diatapayr 1} Tévo, GUMBOUAEUTEITE Tov
oBaluiarpd aag.

ii Mpoooyi: Av kai Sev uTrdpyouv aToiyeia TpokAnang aMepyiag aTd autd To TIPoidv, To TTPoioV

TEPIEXEI §NPO PUOIKO EATTIKO. Aev TrEpIEXEI Uypd AATEE, Trou amoTeAei ywaTo aMhepyioyévo.

A MH xpnoipotroicite Tov egappoaTi DMV Classic yio MAAAKOYZ 1y uBpiSikoUs gakoug
£MaQig.

Av uwwpswwmoesrt Kkémolo goBapd oupBdv o€ axEon e QUTO TO TTPOIGY, AVAPEPETE TO OTOV

KaraokeuaoTr. Av katoikeite oy EE, avagépete To oupBav oy appodia apyr Tou kparoug péAoug ato

oTmoio €i0TE eyKaTeaTREVOG(N).

Aut6 10 TpoidV Bivel T duvarémTa GTOUG XPOTEG QaKWY ETagg va ToToBeTolv A/kal va agaipodyv

Toug @akolg emagrg Toug WOTe va Toug XpnoipoTololv 6Tiwg evdeikvutal. Qg ek TolTou, Bewpeital

1aTPOTEXVOAOYIKG TIPOIOV.
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Ovo je medicinski proizvod
Acest produs este un dispozitiv medical

Zasticeno od izravnog suncevog svjetla
Ase proteja de radiatia solara directd

e
To31 NPOAYKT € MEAULIMHCKO M3nenue //o\ [la ce npeanassa ot npsika CITbHueBa
To mapdv amoteei 1aTpoTeXVOAOYIKO /.\I\ CBETNMHA

ypoi'dv [MpooTarelete amo 1o Apeco NAIOKS Pwg
Sis izstradajums ir mediciniska ierice Sargat no tieSas saules gaismas

Si priemoné yra medicinos priemoné Saugoti nuo tiesioginés saulés Sviesos
See seade on meditsiiniseade Hoida otsese paikesevalguse eest

Ne Cuvati na temperaturi iznad 105°C Za jednog pacijenta - visekratna
Jednog pacij
Anu se depozita la temperaturi mai mari uporaba
P de105°C - ) Un singur pacient - mai multe utiizari
[la He ce CbxpaHsiBa npu Temneparypa \]'_'_m 3a MHorokpaTHa ynotpeba npu eauH
Hap 105°C nauveHT

Mnv 10 QuAGooeTe o€ Beppokpaaia Ta moMam xprion o€ éva povo
peyahutepn Twv 105°C aoBeviy

Uzglabat temperatiira, kas neparsniedz Vienam pacientam - atkartotai lietosanai
105°C Daugkartinis naudojimas vienam

Laikyti ne aukstesnéje nei 105 °C pacientui

temperatiroje Uhele patsiendile — mitmekordseks

Hoida temperatuuril kuni 105 °C kasutamiseks

Progitajte upute za uporabu Datum proizvodnje
Ase citi instructiunile de utilizare Data de fabricatie

MpoueTeTe MHCTPyKUMUTE 3a ynoTpeba [lata Ha npou3soaCcTBO
AiaBadere ig odnyieg xpriong &I Hyepopnvia karaokeung

Skatit lieto$anas instrukciju Razosanas datums
Perskaitykite Naudojimo instrukcija Pagaminimo data
Loe kasutusjuhendit Tootmiskuupéev
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